## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD August 20, 1987

IN THE MATTER OF:	)	
	)	
STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE FOR	)	R87-28
NEW STATIONARY SOURCES:	)	
DETERMINATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE	)	
EMISSIONS IN CERTIFYING CONTINUOUS	)	
EMISSION MONITORING SYSTEMS	)	
AT PETROLEUM REFINERIES	)	

RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J.D. Dumelle):

This matter comes before the Board upon a August 17, 1967 publication of notice (52 Fed. Reg. 30674) by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) of the promulgation of an amendment to the National Standards for New Stationary Sources (NSPS).

40 CFR 60 Appendix A 35 Ill. Adm. Code 230 Appendix A

40 CFR 60 Appendix B 35 Ill. Adm. Code 230 Appendix B

Pursuant to Section 9.1 of the Environmental Protection Act, the Board is required to adopt amendments "in substance identical" to the federal NSPS amendments. The Board will do so through incorporation by reference of the federal amendments as peremptory amendments.

## ORDER

The Board hereby adopts the following amendment to Title 35: Environmental Protection; Subtitle B: Air Pollution; Chapter I; Pollution Control Board; Part 230: New Source Performance Standards:

Appendix A: Reference Methods

The Board incorporates by reference 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, (1986); as amended at 51 Fed. Reg. 29104, August 14, 1986; as amended at 51 Fed. Reg. 32454, September 12, 1986; as amended at 51 Fed. Reg. 42839, November 26, 2986; as amended at 51 Fed. Reg. 44803, December 12, 1986; as amended at 52 Fed. Reg. 5105, February 19, 1987; as amended at 52 Fed. Reg. 6957, March 26, 1987; as amended at 52 Fed. Reg. 30674, August 17, 1987.

(Source: Peremptory Amename. effective	nt at li Ill. Reg,
Appendix B Performance S	pecifications
	ference 40 CFR 60, Appendix B 1986, 7555, May 11, 1987; as amended at 52 1987.
(Source: Peremptory Amendme effective	nt at ll Ill. Reg,
IT IS SO ORDERED.	
Board, hereby certify that t	rk of the Illinois Pollution Control he above Resolution and Order was day of Lugus, 1967 by a vote
	Dorothy M. Qunn, Clerk
	Dorothy M. Qunn, Clerk
	Illinois Pollution Control Board